Page 1 of 9
DIVISION: 05 00 00—
METALS
Section:  05 12 00—
Structural Steel Framing
REPORT HOLDER:
CAST CONNEX
CORPORATION

2.0 USES
Cast ConneX® High-Strength Connectors™ are used as steel brace–to–gusset plate connections in seismic-
resistant steel concentrically braced frame construction.  The connectors are also used in non-seismic
structural applications as connectors for structural steel elements loaded predominantly in tension and/or
compression.
3.0 DESCRIPTION
3.1 General:
Cast ConneX® High-Strength Connectors™ provide brace–to–gusset plate connections for use in Special
Steel Concentrically Braced Frame (SCBF) and Ordinary Steel Concentrically Braced Frame (OCBF) systems
as defined in the AISC Seismic Provisions.  The connectors are configured as a single-piece element with two
parallel flat plates at one end, which transition to a single circular shape at the opposite end. The circular end
includes a preparation which forms a 60-degree groove angle between the wall of the round HSS or pipe when
mated to the connector. Five connector sizes are available, which are coordinated to fit the outer diameter of
standard round hollow structural section (HSS) or pipe sections used to construct the brace:
Model HSS and Pipe outside diameter
HSC-102 4-inch (102 mm)
HSC-141 59/16-inch (141 mm)
HSC-168 6⅝-inch (168 mm)
HSC-219 8⅝-inch (219 mm)
HSC-273 10¾-inch (273 mm)
HSC-12.75 12¾-inch (324 mm)
HSC-14.00 14-inch (356 mm)
The connectors must be shop-welded by a registered and approved fabricator to round HSS or pipe brace
elements using complete joint penetration (CJP) groove welds; and the resulting brace-connector assembly
must be field-bolted or field-welded to single gusset plates connected to the beam-column intersections of a
structural steel frame at each end of the brace-connector assembly.